9/10/2008 Document 812  Page 1 of 9
Debit/Credit Adjustment
812 - Version 004010VICS  LCL GENERATED
FUNCTIONAL GROUP=CD
The transaction set is used to advise our Trading Partners of monies due as a result of an allowance agreement (over and above) reached
between the two parties
Mandatory transaction sets to be implemented: (997) Functional Acknowledgment
Trading Partners are reminded that a Functional Acknowledgment (997) is required for every Credit/Debit Adjustment

IA = LCL Vendor number (assigned by LCL)
L1 = Notes
MR = Merchandise Type Code (refers to Category Code)
OS = Outbound –From Party (refers to “Issued By”)
RV = Receiving Number
AAY = Accounting Period Reference
02   127 Reference Identification 1/30 C M Reference
03    369 Free Form Description 1/45 C C Description
SAC - Allowance (Optional –sent only when applicable)
Element Name Size Desig nator Usage Note
   ANSI LCL
01   248 Allowance 1/1 M M Code values:
C = Charge
A = Allowance
02   1300 Service, Promotion, Allowance or
Charge Code
4/4 C M Code values:
D360 = GST/HST
H770 = QST
E065  = Invoice Adjustment (used by Loblaws for
Benchmark Charges or Reduction)
05   610 Amount 1/15 O M Total Deduction Amount
15   352 Description 1/80 C M Description
NOTE:  SAC_05 IS THE TOTAL OF GST & QST if applicable.   TAXES MAY ALSO BE SENT AT DETAIL LEVEL IN CDD
SEGMENTS REFER TO THE EXAMPLES.
9/10/2008 Document 812  Page 3 of 9
N1 – Name (Mandatory)
Element Name Size Desig nator Usage Note
   ANSI LCL
01   98 Entity Identifier Code  2/3 M M Code values:
BY = Buying Party
CC = Claimant
VN = Vendor Name
02   93 Name 1/60 O M Company Name
N3- Address Information (Optional –Claimant Only)
Element Name Size Desig nator Usage Note
   ANSI LCL
01   166 Address 1 1/55 M M Address
N4- Geography Location (Optional –Claimant Only)
Element Name Size Desig nator Usage Note
   ANSI LCL
01   19 City 2/30 O O City
02   156 Province 2/2 O O Province
03   116 Postal Code 3/15 O O Postal Code
04   26 Country 2/3 O O Country
DETAIL SECTION
CDD - Credit Adjustment Detail (Mandatory)
Element Name Size Desig nator Usage Note
   ANSI LCL
01   426 Adjustment Reason Code 2/2 M M CS = Adjustment
02   478 Credit Code  1/1 M M D = Debit
C = Credit
03   350 Identification 1/20 O O Company Name
04   610   Amount 1/15 C C Item Total – for most debits this will be zero
07   477 Credit Quantity 1/10 C O Quantity
08   355 Unit or Basic for Measurement Code 2/2 C C
09   427 Unit Price Difference 1/15 O O Price Difference
10   236 Price Identifier Code 3/3 C O UCP – Unit Cost Price
11   212 Unit Price 1/17 C C Deducted price. Decimal point used only when needed e.g.,
$15.95 would be sent as “15.95” and $29.00 would be sent as
“29"
LIN - Item Description (Optional)
Element Name Size Desig nator Usage Note
   ANSI LCL
01   350 Assigned Identification 1/20 O O Deduction Type
Or Region(sent on Unsaleable Merchandise Invoices)
02   235 Product/Service ID Qualifier 2/2 M M ZZ
03   234  Product/Service ID 1/48 M M    Product Description or Deduction Reason
04   235 Product/Service ID Qualifier 2/2 C C Code Value:
UK = UPC Shipping Container Code 1-2-5-5-1
UA =  UPC/EAN Case Code 2-5-5
05   234 Product/Service ID 1/48 C C    UPC/SCC code
06   235 Product/Service ID Qualifier 2/2 C C ZZ